

UPDATE ON PREVIOUS ACTIONS

REF	Date Requested	Question	Target Date
COMPLETED ACTONS			
Ongoing Actions Completed Since the O&S Meeting of 18th July 2022			
1.	07.02.2022	<p>Request to invite the Mayor of Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Combined Authority to attend a future meeting of O&S to discuss the levelling-up agenda for Fenland.</p> <p>The Mayor is attending a meeting of the O&S Committee on 5th December 2022.</p>	Complete
Progress of Corporate Priorities – Communities – Questions Arising			
2.	18.07.2022	<p>Dan Horn to compile a list of the main housing associations together with their contact numbers for circulation amongst members.</p> <p>Overview and Scrutiny asked for the following link to be sent to all members relating to RP's in Fenland.</p> <p>https://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/housing/local-housing-knowledge/housing-providers/ . The data is at March 2020</p> <p>The link has a list of Registered Providers in each district area of Cambs. With regard to the Fenland area if you click on the name that takes you to their website if you have a resident in need of support to make contact. Also along with the breakdown of home type in the area (Fenland wide only – there is no Fenland geographical area split available) there is also a link to the latest regulatory judgement by the social housing regulator.</p> <p>Details of the stock that had been delivered since March 2020 was also provided.</p>	Complete – Email sent 18.07.22
3.	18.07.2022	<p>Dan Horn will undertake an assessment of how many rough sleepers in the last 12 months have come from a military background.</p> <p>Since April 2021 none of our rough sleepers have had a military background. The Rough Sleeper outreach service will ensure if they do find a Rough Sleeper with a Military link that they can access the Military Covenant support services through our Housing Options Team and the County wide Military Covenant Officer.</p>	Complete – Email sent 18.07.22

REF	Date Requested	Question	Target Date
4.	18.07.2022	Jamie-Lea's contact details to be provided to Councillor Wicks.	Complete – Email sent 18.07.22
		Contact details sent to Cllr Wicks during the meeting.	
5.	18.07.2022	Dan Horn to send a link which enables members to identify which housing providers can be contacted in relation to services for the elderly/other welfare issues.	Complete – Email sent 18.07.22
		This information is comprised within the data provided in response to Question 2 above and members can contact Dan Horn directly should they have any questions regarding contact.	
6.	18.07.2022	Dan Horn to consider which of the other housing associations might usefully be invited to attend a future meeting of the O&S Panel and to think about how this could provide a useful insight into the services they provide. To also consider what the focus areas of the particular housing associations might be and which of those areas of business might be most relevant to the function of the Panel. An overview to be provided so that further consideration can be given to this before an invite is sent.	Complete – Email sent 18.07.22
		Once members have had an opportunity to review the information comprised within the data provided in response to Question 2 above they can contact Dan Horn directly or raise any questions via the ordinary O&S procedure in order that any future RP invites can then be issued as required.	

ONGOING ACTIONS

1.	9.5.2022	Councillor Wicks had asked how many jobs had been created in Fenland. Ed Coleman had responded to confirm that there had been 99. Councillor Wicks would like to understand how this compares to other areas within the CPCA area.	Reminder sent.
		Further information has been requested from Ed Coleman and a response is still anticipated ahead of the July meeting of O&S.	
2.	9.5.2022	Councillors asked that the figures provided by Fliss Millar on the levelling up funding be compared to the other local areas. Councillor Booth identified that they had only included one fund in the response and asked stated that they needed to be provided with a fuller picture of the levelling up situation.	Reminder Sent
		Further information has been requested from Fliss Millar and it is anticipated will be provided ahead of the July meeting of O&S.	

REF	Date Requested	Question	Target Date
WATCHING BRIEF ITEMS			
1.	8.11.2021	<p data-bbox="349 225 1980 256">Cllr Booth requested a watching brief on Peterborough City Council’s planning review and how this may affect Fenland</p> <hr/> <p data-bbox="349 296 1980 328">The arrangements that Fenland District Council has in place with Peterborough City Council remain in the following areas:</p> <p data-bbox="349 368 680 400">Development Management</p> <ul data-bbox="398 408 1563 512" style="list-style-type: none"> • Shared support manager • Viability validation assessments that are required relating to S106 agreements Planning Policy • The work required to get a new adopted local plan. <p data-bbox="349 552 1980 655">Peterborough City Council’s planning review is ongoing as is our continued engagement with them in relation to the possible outcomes. Meanwhile we have been pleased to announce that Nick Harding, Head of Planning, has agreed to continue his work as Head of Planning at FDC as he always has done, and this means no change in service for FDC as was emailed to all members before Christmas.</p> <p data-bbox="349 695 1357 727">A further update was provided from Dan Horn on the 11th January 2022 as follows:</p> <p data-bbox="349 735 1809 767">“The arrangements that Fenland District Council has in place with Peterborough City Council remain in the following areas:</p> <p data-bbox="349 775 689 807">Development Management</p> <ul data-bbox="398 815 1330 871" style="list-style-type: none"> • Shared support manager • Viability validation assessments that are required relating to S106 agreements <p data-bbox="349 879 539 911">Planning Policy</p> <ul data-bbox="398 919 1010 951" style="list-style-type: none"> • The work required to get a new adopted local plan. <p data-bbox="349 959 1980 1094">Peterborough City Council’s planning review is ongoing as is our continued engagement with them in relation to the possible outcomes. Meanwhile we have been pleased to announce that Nick Harding, Head of Planning, has agreed to continue his work as Head of Planning at FDC as he always has done, and this means no change in service for FDC as was emailed to all members before Christmas.”</p> <p data-bbox="349 1134 1980 1342">The Head of Planning is a part-time post of 2.5 days per week. The post holder is making Tuesdays and Wednesdays their regular working days with the remaining half day ‘floating’ to enable attendance at corporate / team / staff / project meetings as necessary. There may be the need on occasion to change the Tuesday / Wednesday working days to cover the operational needs of the service, leave etc. All reasonable endeavours are used to monitor incoming emails and phone messages on non-working days so that any urgent matters can be responded to. The arrangements that are currently in place are near identical to those when the Head of Service post was shared with Peterborough City Council.</p>	Under ongoing review.